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Letter from One of the First British Suffragists to Wendell Phillips
Regarding Phillips’ Commitment to the Suffragist Cause
1. [ABOLITION.] [KNIGHT, Anne.] [Autograph letter (unsigned) addressed to Wendell Philips.]
[Chelmsford, England: November 13, 1841.]
Single sheet (8¾” x 10½”), folded. [2] pp. Addressed
to Wendell Phillips on blank verso. Not signed by Knight, but
she is clearly the writer: the handwriting of the letter matches
her other correspondence, and details in the text indicate her
authorship (including a reference to the fact that she and
Wendell Phillips’ wife had the same first name).
Sheet of buff paper. Remnants of a wax seal. Minor
chipping. Very good.
$1,250
Anne Knight (1782 – 1862) was an English Quaker
abolitionist and suffragist. By 1830, she was very active in the
abolitionist cause. Knight was a member of the Chelmsford
Ladies Anti-Slavery Society, along with Hanneah Webb and
Elizabeth Pease, and undertook a speaking tour to spread
abolitionist sentiment throughout France in 1834. The World
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Anti-Slavery Convention in London in 1840 gave her the opportunity to meet American abolitionists
like Wendell Phillips, William Lloyd Garrison, and Lucretia Mott. At the Convention, Knight, Ann
Greene Phillips, and the other woman abolitionists were excluded from the floor. Wendell Phillips
protested the exclusion, and eventually his wife and the other women were admitted, but they were
seated as spectators and were still barred from speaking.
In the present letter, Knight urges Phillips to return his attention to the suffragist cause and
the inclusion of women in abolitionist efforts, as Phillips had been preoccupied with his own
antislavery work upon his return to the United States. Knight points out that male abolitionists like
Phillips were happy to let women like Lucretia Mott, Maria Chapman, and Abby Kelly work
alongside them, but did not adequately support women’s leadership in the cause. This letter also
marks an early moment in Knight’s suffragist career. The incident at the World Anti-Slavery
Convention is credited in large part with galvanizing the suffragist movement in Britain. From that
point, Knight began publishing many tracts on suffrage, as well as organizing her fellow suffragists
and garnering support for the movement. In 1851, she founded the Sheffield Female Reform
Association, the first suffragist organization in Britain.
“Anne Knight (1786 – 1862).” Quakers in the World (website). Garrison, Francis Jackson. Ann
Phillips…a Memorial Sketch (1886), pp. 6-10.

Personal Narratives of Confederate Women
2. ANDREWS, Matthew Page. The Women of the South in War Times. Baltimore: The Norman,
Remington Co., 1920.
Octavo. xvii, [2], 466 pp. With four photo plates
(including frontispiece).
Publisher’s red cloth titled in gilt. Some dustsoiling
to cloth. Ink ownership signature (1921) of a Mrs. E.L.
Merry to front pastedown. Foxing to a few leaves. One plate
loose, laid in at original position. A very good, tight copy.
$150
First edition of this collection of personal narratives
of Confederate women.
The present work begins with a foreword defending
the people of the Confederacy, particularly women. The
author presents the narratives collected here to humanize
the women of the South and avoid the “well-intended but
somewhat doubt-provoking abundance of perfervid
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eloquence heaped upon them by a certain type of orator much given to flowery speech,” (p. 3).
Matthew Page Andrews (1879 – 1947) was an editor, author, and prominent Southern
historian. He was the nephew of Thomas Nelson Page (1853 – 1922), the Confederacy-born author
and lawyer. Andrews also wrote The Tercentenary History of Maryland, The Old Dominion, A History of
the United States, and The American’s Creed and Its Meaning. He was also the editorial advisor to the
Yale University Press film series Chronicles of America. Andrews was staunch defender of aristocratic
Southern white opinion: he was opposed, for example, to Republicans, prohibitionists, and
abolitionists. He was also a supporter of the 1931 “Faithful Slave Memorial” at Harper’s Ferry and
played a principal role in the controversy surrounding the memorial.
West Virginia and Regional History Center (West Virginia University) website. Matthew Page
Andrews correspondence collection summary.

“Are You Willing for Women…to Become Political Powers in Our Country?”
Anti-Suffrage Broadside Attacking the Woman’s Bible, with a Supplementary Tract
3. [ANTI-SUFFRAGE. BROADSIDE.] The Woman’s Bible. Editor Elizabeth Cady Stanton. Carrie
Chapman Catt, President of the National Suffrage Association, one of the Revising Committee. [n.p.,
n.d., ca. 1920.]
Broadside (9½” x 16¾”). With two-column text attacking
Stanton, Catt (who was not, in fact, associated with the Woman’s
Bible) and other suffragists. Footer text reads: “This is the
teaching of National Suffrage Leaders. Are you willing for
women who hold these views to become political powers in our
country?”
Sheet of buff paper printed on one side only. A fine copy
of a scarce item criticizing the Woman’s Bible and the supposed
anti-Christian beliefs of suffragists.
First edition. Probably issued shortly before the
ratification of the Nineteenth Amendment in August of 1920. The
latest event mentioned in the broadside occurred in May 1920.

[with:]
[ANTI-SUFFRAGE ASSOCIATION.] “The Woman’s Bible.” [Tract
criticizing Elizabeth Cady Stanton, Phebe Hanford, Clara Bewick
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Colby, and other suffragists involved in The Woman’s Bible (1895, 1898).] [Albany, New York: AntiSuffrage Association, ca. 1895.]
Single sheet (12” x 9½”), folded. [3] pp.
Buff paper sheet. Creased at center. Contemporary pencil marginalia. A very good copy.
The anonymous author, a member of the Anti-Suffrage Association, criticizes the efforts of the
suffragists and their analysis of the Bible. The author writes, “We think that the general reader will
feel convinced that the cause of woman suffrage will not be advanced by this effort of the leaders to
bring woman into prominence.”
$1,500
From the Library of Congress: “In 1895, Elizabeth Cady
Stanton published the first edition of the Woman’s Bible, an
attempt to amplify, explain, and redefine scriptural references
pertaining to women in the basis that these were often used as a
rationale to deny women particular rights and privileges. The
work was undertaken by a committee and involved searching
both the Old and New Testaments for references to women,
cutting them out, and then pasting them on blank pages in a
book. Then commentaries were added beneath the quotations.”
The Woman’s Bible was reprinted in 1898 with an additional
pamphlet by Stanton titled “Bible and Church Degrade
Women.” Note that the broadside incorrectly states that Carrie
Chapman Catt was involved with the Woman’s Bible. Catt, a
member of the National American Woman’s Suffrage
Association, and its president Susan B. Anthony met with
Stanton in an attempt to dissuade her from publishing it.
OCLC records four copies: Morgan Library, University of Rochester, Imperial Valley College,
and Williams College.
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Rare Ephemera Remembering Clara Barton’s Work with Other Civil War Nurses
4. [BARTON, CLARA.] [WOMAN’S RELIEF CORPS.] [Clara Barton memorial ribbon.] “Thirtieth
National Convention of the Woman’s Relief Corps / Auxiliary to the Grand Army of the Republic.”
Los Angeles, Cal.: 1912.
3⅝ in. x 8⅜ in. Printed on one side with vignette of Clara Barton and facsimile signature.
Cream-colored ribbon. Minor fraying along bottom edge, some faint toning. A near-fine piece
of rare ephemera.
$250
Created shortly after Clara Barton’s death for distribution at
that year’s Woman’s Relief Corps Convention in Los Angeles.
Barton (1821 – 1912) was one of the earliest members of the
Woman’s Relief Corps (WRC), which was founded in 1883 as an
auxiliary of the Grand Army of the Republic, an advocacy group
for veterans of the Union Army. The WRC focused on establishing
pensions for the women who provided medical care to the Union
Army and on supporting the families of soldiers who had been
killed or injured during the Civil War. In 1892, the WRC and its
president, Annie Wittenmeyer (1827 – 1900), successfully lobbied
Congress to pass the Army Nurses Pension Law, which granted
pensions to Wittenmeyer and other Civil War nurses.
Barton’s involvement in the WRC was a natural extension
of her work to establish the American Red Cross, which she
founded in 1881. Barton was also an acquaintance of both Susan B.
Anthony and Frederick Douglass, and was involved in suffrage
and civil rights activism — two causes also in accordance with the
work of the WRC. Barton was the most decorated woman in
America, who counted among her awards the International Red
Cross Medal, the Prussian Iron Cross, the Cross of Imperial Russia,
and the Golden Cross of Baden.
American National Biography.
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Essays on Marriage, Politics, and Women’s Rights
By a Woman Stockbroker and Newspaper Editor
5. [CLAFLIN, Tennessee.] Essays on Social Topics. By Lady Cook. Westminster [England]: The
Roxburghe Press, [n.d., 1890-1900?].
Octavo. [8], 158, 1-124 pp. In three parts. Pagination restarts for part three. With full-page
portraits of the author and her husband.
Publisher’s bright red cloth stamped and lettered in black. Some darkening to cloth. Uniform
toning due to paper quality. Open tear to fore-edge of p. 99, not affecting legibility. A good copy of
this uncommon collection of essays.
$450
No date. Most OCLC records estimate dates between 1890 and 1900. Note that a leaf of ads at
the beginning of the volume anticipates three more volumes of essays by the author, but we could
not determine if those later volumes were ever published.
In 1870, suffragist and writer Tennessee Celeste Claflin (1844 – 1923) and her sister Victoria
Claflin Woodhull (1838 – 1927) became the first women to open a Wall Street brokerage firm. They
used the profits from their firm, Woodhull, Claflin, & Company, to publish the politically radical
newspaper Woodhull & Claflin’s Weekly. In 1871, the Weekly was the first United States periodical to
publish The Communist Manifesto in English and, a year later, printed the article that prompted the
1875 adultery trial of prominent clergyman Harry Ward Beecher. Some of the pieces in Essays on
Social Topics are reprinted from articles that Tennessee Claflin wrote for the Weekly.
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Etiquette Textbook Inscribed by a Pioneering Woman Educator
6. [CLARK, Mary H.] LOOMIS, Lafayette C. Mental and Social Culture: A Text Book for Schools and
Academies. New York: J.W. Schermerhorn & Co., 1867.
Octavo. 118 pp. Endpapers with publisher’s ads.
Contemporary brown pebbled cloth titled in gilt on spine. Some sunning. Stain to corner of
one board. Light toning inside. Inscribed by pioneering educator Mary H. Clark (1813 – 1875): “To
Miss Anne Ritter / with much love from her friend / Mary H. Clark. / The Misses Clark’s School /
Ann Arbor / Mich. / June 25, 1873.” A very good copy.
$500
First edition of this textbook on etiquette, character, and how to learn, study, and think.
Mary H. Clark and her sister Chloe founded the Misses Clark’s Seminary for Young Ladies in
Ann Arbor in the late 1840s. Their family valued education, and both sisters had attended the Troy
Female Seminary as young women. The Clark sisters drew inspiration from the work of Emma
Willard and modeled their own school after the Troy Female Seminary. Chloe taught the primary
grades, while Mary taught advanced courses in the sciences. Mary also wrote for Godey’s Lady’s Book,
was a prolific book collector, and had a personal passion for botany, local history, and ecclesiastical
history. Alpheus Felch, governor of Michigan, remembered Mary as “one of the most learned women
I ever knew,” and other contemporaries described her as an authority in botany and history.
Lafayette Loomis (1824 – 1905) founded the Adelphian Academy in Massachusetts and
served as president of the Wheeling Female College in West Virginia. He taught at the Wesleyan
Female College, Mount Hollis Seminary, and Howard University, and served as vice principal of the
Irving Institute in New York.
We could not identify a clear
connection between Loomis and the
Clarks, though it is entirely possible
that they knew each other by way of
the Clarks’ connection to the Troy
Female Seminary. Loomis’s father-inlaw was a Lincoln, hailing from the
same family as the first husband of
Almira Hart Lincoln Phelps, a
teacher at and vice-principal of the
Troy Female Seminary.
Smith. “The Misses Clark’s
School for Girls.” Ann Arbor Observer
(website), Sept. 19, 2019.
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“Slavery, it is Admitted, is an Evil…
Have We Not a Right to Demand its Extermination?”
7. CHILD, [Lydia Maria]. The Evils of Slavery, and the Cure of Slavery. The first proved by the opinions
of Southerners themselves, the last shown by historical evidence. Newburyport, [Connecticut:]
Published by Charles Whipple, 1836.
4½ in. x 7¼ in. 20 pp.
Buff paper self-wrappers, stitched. Dustsoiling to
front cover. Some foxing. A very good copy.
$850
First edition.
With quotes from Southerners like George
Washington, Patrick Henry, Governor Randolph of
Virginia, and Henry Clay on the evils of slavery. The
second half of the work covers the history of abolition in
the Caribbean, where hundreds of thousands of people
had already been freed from slavery. Abolition in the area
had not resulted in mass bloodshed and in Black people
seizing control from the white planters, as the planters
feared, but in prosperity. A quote from Congressman
Charles J. Faulkner reads, “Slavery, it is admitted, is an
evil. It is an institution which presses heavily against the
best interest of the state…Being thus injurious, have we
not a right to demand its extermination?” (p. 8).
Lydia Maria Child (1802 - 1880) was a women’s rights activist and a dedicated abolitionist
who authored numerous anti-slavery publications, edited Harriet Ann Jacobs’ now-classic memoir
Incidents in the Life of a Slave Girl (1861), and offered protection and shelter to people fleeing slavery.
Child was also a member of the executive committee of the American Anti-Slavery Society and an
editor of the society’s periodical, The National Anti-Slavery Standard.
LCP 2276. Sabin 12727n. Dumond 38. Work 299. AI 36641 [5].
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By Early Woman War Correspondent,
“One of the Best Contemporary Accounts by a Non-Military Writer” (ODNB)
8. [EATON, Charlotte Anne.] Narrative of a Residence in Belgium during the Campaign of 1815; and of a
Visit to the Field of Waterloo. By an Englishwoman. London: Printed for John Murray, 1817.
Octavo. vii, 351 pp.
Contemporary calf over marbled boards. Spine with gilt rule and red morocco label. Binding
is clean and attractive. Twentieth century bookplate of an A.R. Turner to front pastedown. Still quite
fresh throughout despite some foxing. A very good, clean copy.
$600
First edition.
In June of 1815, Charlotte Anne Eaton, née Waldie (1788 – 1859), her sister Jane Watts (1793 –
1826), and their brother John traveled to Brussels, which began the events chronicled in the present
memoir. They were evacuated to Antwerp, then witnessed the Battle of Waterloo, and returned to
England after six weeks. Eaton first published her account of the battle in The Battle of Waterloo (1815),
illustrated by Watts, and published this extended account two years later. The present work “was
noted for its liveliness and its unflinching account of the horror of the battle…It was also a staunchly
patriotic piece of writing, which revelled in ‘English greatness and glory,’ and was considered one of
the best contemporary accounts by a non-military writer,” (Oxford DNB).
Eaton also wrote novels, but she was best known for her works on travel, which also
included Rome in the Nineteenth Century (1818) and Sketches Descriptive of Italy in 1816-17 (1820), which
she co-authored with Watts. Eaton was an early woman novelist-turned-war-correspondent,
preceded by important woman writers like Ann Radcliffe.
Colbert; Robinson, pp. 261-262.
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From Emily Faithfull’s Victoria Press, Queen Victoria’s Official Publisher,
With Twenty-Nine Chromolithograph Plates Designed by Faithfull’s Sister
9. [FAITHFULL, Emily, publisher.] Te Deum Laudamus…Illuminated by Esther Faithfull Fleet.
Chromolithographed by M. & N. Hanhart. [London]: Emily Faithfull, Victoria Press, [n.d., 1868].
Large octavo. [4] pp., 9 pp. With 29 chromolithograph plates (interleaved with protective
blanks). The ornate, vivid plates include depictions of the Ark of the Covenant with cherubim,
enclosed in a fifteenth-century-style border (plate #4); the
emblems of twelve saints, including Saint Peter’s keys
(plate #7); and church windows with symbols worked into
the glass (plate #10).
Original blue cloth stamped in gilt. Some soiling and
wear to cloth. All edges gilt. Dark brown endpapers.
Contemporary ink ownership signature to front flyleaf.
Some foxing to blanks, as usual. A very good, clean copy of
a beautiful book.
$1,500
First edition.
Emily Faithfull (1835 - 1895) was Queen Victoria’s
official printer, the founder of Victoria Press, a founding
member of the Society for Promoting the Employment of
Women, and a popular novelist and memoirist. Upon
establishing the Victoria Press in 1860, she provided
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training for women interested in printing and employed mostly women as typesetters and
proofreaders. Other important Victoria Press publications included The Victoria Regia (1861), which
earned Faithfull her position as the official printer to Queen Victoria, and A Welcome, a collection of
poetry edited by Isa Craig that included the first appearances of poems by D.G. Rosetti, Harriet
Martineau, and more. Faithfull also published the periodical Victoria Magazine, which ran from 1863
to 1880 and often featured Faithfull’s own writing on the importance of employment opportunities
for women.
Esther Faithfull Fleet (1823 - 1908) was also the illustrator of 38 Texts (1872), which was
published by her younger sister Emily and included contributions by their father Ferdinand (1789 –
1871); Roses With and Without Thorns (1878); and The Dayspring from on High (1904).
Michael Hanhart (1788–1865) and his son Nicholas Hanhart also chromolithographed the
plates for Welby Pugin’s Glossary of Ecclesiastical Ornament and Costume (Henry Bohn, 1844), which
McLean calls “one of the outstanding color books of the Victorian period.”
McLean, Victorian Book Design, p. 115. Oxford DNB.

The Only Contemporary Published Record of Margaret Fuller’s “Conversations”
10. [FULLER, MARGARET.] [DALL,] Caroline Healey. Margaret and Her Friends or Ten Conversations
with Margaret Fuller upon the Mythology of the Greeks and its Expression in Art. Held at the House of the
Rev. George Ripley, Bedford Place, Boston. Beginning March 1, 1841. Boston: Roberts Brothers, 1895.
Octavo. [2], 162 pp.
Publisher’s olive-green cloth stamped in gilt.
Smudge to back cover and light rubbing to extremities.
Minor foxing to edges and endpapers. A very good, clean,
and tight copy.
$600
First edition. In the preface, Dall writes that the
present work was the only published record of Fuller’s
“conversations” at the time.
Margaret Fuller (1810 – 1850) was the author of
Woman in the Nineteenth Century (1845), which is
considered the first major feminist work written in
America, and a Transcendentalist. In 1840, she took the
helm of The Dial, the new Transcendentalist quarterly; a
month later, she began hosting her “conversations,”

11

Women's Studies

Michael R. Thompson Rare Books

Spring 2022

during which Boston intellectuals, mostly women, joined
to discuss literature, art, philosophy, abolitionism, and
women’s rights. The conversations took place at the home
of Elizabeth Palmer Peabody and were attended by
women like Maria White Lowell, Caroline Sturgis, Lydia
Maria Child, Julia Ward Howe, Sophia Dana Ripley, and
many others. Mary Channing, cousin of William Henry
Channing, and Sarah Clarke, wife of James Freeman
Clarke, also attended.
Caroline Wells Healey Dall (1822 – 1912) was an
early follower of Fuller and a member of her literary circle.
Dall went on to produce her own feminist works such as
Woman’s Right to Labor (1860) and The College, the Market,
and the Court: or, Woman’s Relation to Education, Labor, and
Law (1867). The latter work, which were based on a series
of lectures she delivered in Boston between 1859 and 1861,
was her most important. She used a social-scientific mode
of analysis to argue for coeducation, economic
opportunity, and equality under the law. Dall was also a
founding member of the American Social Science
Association in 1865 and served on its executive committee
until 1905.
American National Biography. BAL 6510.
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By a Pioneering Woman Botanist, with Twelve Plates Illustrating Seaweed,
A Bright, Near-Fine Copy
11. GIFFORD, Isabella. The Marine Botanist; an Introduction to the Study of British Sea-Weeds;
Descriptions of All the Species, and the Best Method of Preserving Them. Brighton: R. Folthorp, 1853.
Octavo. xl, 357, [1, errata], 8 [publisher’s ads] pp. With six color plates (five color-printed and
one hand-colored), including frontispiece, and six plates printed in black. All of them illustrate
seaweed specimens. Plates by William Dickes (1815 - 1892).
Publisher’s blue-green blindstamped cloth. Spine titled in gilt. Sunning to spine. Offsetting
from pressed plants to a few pages. Still a bright, clean, near-fine copy
$450
Third edition, significantly revised and expanded. With two more plates than the first edition
and one more plate than the second edition. The present edition is also over two hundred pages
longer than the previous editions, which is significant even accounting for different settings of type.
First edition published by Darton in 1848.
The present work categorizes types
of seaweed and describes them in
scientific but readable terms. The author
cites the accounts of Darwin, geologist
Hugh Miller, and Sir George Gray as
influential on the present work. The
chapter on collecting, identifying, and
preserving seaweed specimens describes a
challenging process that begins with
dredging the specimens from the water,
using a microscope to identify the
specimens, then shaping them on a piece
of paper with a porcupine quill, and
painting over them with turpentine.

Isabella Gifford (1825 – 1891) was a botanist, algologist, and science writer. She was largely
self-taught, though she grew up with scientific influences in her family, including her uncles Dr.
Thomas Southwood Smith and the geologist Richard Cowling Taylor. Gifford contributed to the
Journal of Botany and the Proceedings of the Somersetshire Archeological and Natural History Society, and
was an active contributing member of the Botanical Exchange Club in North Yorkshire for thirteen
years. Her obituary in the Journal of Botany describes her as the last member of a century-long line of
influential woman algologists that carved out a niche for women in the field and in science writing.
The Journal also describes her as an intrepid collector who traversed Britain to find the rarest
specimens, including Ectocarpus holmesii, the discovery of which was “really due to her.”
Journal of Botany, vol. 30 (March 1892), pp. 81-83.
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Suffragists React to Legislative Failures
12. HOAR, Geo[rge] F[risbie]. Woman’s Co-operation Essential to Pure Politics. [Boston: American
Woman Suffrage Association, n.d., 1885].
9½ x 10½ in. 4 pp.
Single sheet, folded. A couple chips to edges and some faint toning. A very good copy of a
fragile, uncommon item.
$450
First edition. Printed at the offices of the Woman’s Journal for the American Woman Suffrage
Association.
First delivered as an address to the American Woman Suffrage Association after several states
had denied suffrage amendments. George Frisbie Hoar (1826 - 1904) reminds the audience of their
victories and projects a positive future for the cause. Hoar says, “I believe that every step in human
civilization has been marked by the nearer approach of woman to her just and equal place of
influence in the State…Everywhere she has ‘moved with us to our good.’ No nation, no city, no
household, ever took a lofty place where the
influence of woman did not inspire it…” (p. 4).
Includes letters from Chief Justice Greene of the
Washington Territory and Governor Warren of
the Wyoming Territory announcing the success
of women’s suffrage in the west.
George Frisbie Hoar was a a supporter
of women’s suffrage, Massachusetts senator, a
regent of the Smithsonian Institution, and a
president of the American Antiquarian Society.
He also actively opposed United States
imperialism, most notably through his
presentation of the Kūʻē Petitions to Congress in
1897 to protest the annexation of Hawaii. The
Woman’s Journal also printed his address Woman
Suffrage Essential to the True Republic, which he
delivered at the annual meeting of the New
England Woman Suffrage Association in 1873.
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Two Hundred Pages of Original Home Economics Coursework
With Over Three Dozen Pages of Fabric Swatches, Sketches, and Artwork
13. [HOME ECONOMICS.] [DURY, Lorraine.] [Portfolio of classwork for a University of Minnesota
correspondence course in textiles and home economics.] [Wisconsin: Green Bay, ca. 1930s]
9 in. x 11½ in. 200 pp. (approximately) of
mimeographed, manuscript, and typed lesson plans
and completed assignments. With over three dozen
pages with fabric swatches, sketches, and small
artworks (including two paper weaving samples and a
watercolor), plus clippings from periodicals laid-in or
laid down.
Card paper homemade three-ring binder,
disbound. Light creasing and wear to pages, light
occasional offsetting from fabric samples. A very good,
very robust example of an advanced course in textiles,
sewing, and fashion that also reveals the Depression-era
labor history of women in the garment industry.
$650
This portfolio represents the skills a Depressionera woman would need to create her own garments and
other textile goods: sewing, dyeing, and weaving;
selecting the right fabrics from stores; repurposing
discarded household items into tools to save money
(e.g., a cigar box into a loom); and much more.
Periodical clippings of illustrations of women weaving
in industrial and commercial settings indicate that
students who completed this correspondence course
would not only be able to produce textile goods for
their own families but also find skilled employment in
the garment industry.
Lorraine Dury became an educator and writer
who co-authored a 1947 textbook for fourth and fifth
graders called It Happened Here with three other Green
Bay-area public school teachers. Dury appeared
frequently in the pages of periodicals like School Arts
with her creative curriculum ideas and sharing the
artwork of her students.
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Thirty-One Fabric Sewing Samples with Detailed Lesson Instructions
Revealing a 1910s Home Economics Curriculum
14. [HOME ECONOMICS.] NEES, Magdalena. [Two notebooks with sewing samples by a home
economics student in grades six through nine.] Portland, Oregon [ca. 1912].
Two albums (8½” x 11”). [35] ff. each. With thirty-one
mounted fabric sewing samples and a paper pattern. All text in
manuscript (in black and blue ink). Each sample with a project
title and explanatory text detailing the assignment and the
student’s process.
Stiff brown paper wrappers bound in brown cord. Paper
label on one album reads, “Magdalena Nees, 100 E. 28th St N,
Portland, Oregon, Kerns School.” Later pencil notation on label
notes Nees’ dates as 1898 – 1968. Some creasing and chipping to
wrappers. Some toning and offsetting to leaves. A very good set of
original albums of schoolwork.
$650
Pencil date on wrappers is “ca. 1912.”
Each grade is broken up into two units (e.g., 6A, 6B, 7A, and so on) and each unit comprises
eight lessons of progressive difficulty. The first album, encompassing units 6A through 7B, begins
with lessons in basic skills in stitching, basting, and seaming, and progresses to pattern-matching,
darning stockings, and making simple articles of clothing (e.g., an apron, a doll skirt). The second
album comprises lessons in darning damask, making buttonholes, weaving stockinet, pleating, and
making paper patterns. The detailed manuscript instructions offer valuable insight into the lesson
plans and the structure of the home economics curriculum at the Kerns School.
From grades six through
nine, Magdalena Nees (1898 – 1968)
attended the Kerns School in East
Portland. She had three home
economics instructors, who are
noted in these albums: Christina
Bergsvik, Grace MacKenzie, and
Pearl Ellis. Nees was the daughter of
German immigrants Ludwig
Wilhelm and Anna Nees. In 1918,
Magdalena married Hungarian
immigrant Peter Sabo, who is listed
as a theater equipment salesman in
1940 census records. Nees was a
clerk in their business.
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Labor Rights for Married Women
15. HAMILTON, Cicely. Marriage as a Trade. London: Chapman and Hall, Ltd., 1909.
Octavo. vi, 284, [8, ads] pp.
Publisher’s green cloth titled in black. Some stains, likely paint, to front cover. Contemporary
bookplate to front pastedown and four contemporary ink ownership stamps of the National Council
of Women (two to front flyleaf, one to half-tile, one to title-page).
Toning to endpapers. A very good, tight, internally clean copy.

$650
First edition.
Argues that women should be considered workers in a
marriage and, therefore, extended the same rights as workers
outside the home. In the preface, the author writes, “The love of
man and woman is, no doubt, a thing of infinite importance; but
also of infinite importance is the manner in which woman earns
her bread and the economic conditions under which she enters
the family and propagates the race. Thus an inquiry into the
circumstances under which the wife and mother plies her trade
seems…necessary and justifiable…
“I desire to see an alteration in the conditions of our
staple industry…[T]here are certain grave disadvantages
attaching to that institution as it exists today. These
disadvantages I believe to be largely unnecessary and
avoidable; but at present they are very real and the results
produced by them are anything but favorable to the mental,
physical and moral development of woman.”
Cicely Hamilton (1872 – 1952) was a suffragist, writer,
and actress. In 1908, she and Bessie Hatton founded the Women
Writers’ Suffrage League, which eventually counted Alice
Meynell, Olive Schreiner, and numerous other important
women writers. She performed in Fanny’s First Play by George
Bernard Shaw and wrote important suffrage plays like How the
Vote was Won and A Pageant of Great Women. Hamilton was also
one of four directors of the Lena Ashwell Players upon its
founding in 1923.

17

Women's Studies

Michael R. Thompson Rare Books

Spring 2022

Didactic Novel for Young Women on the Importance of Education
By Two Prolific Women Science Writers
16. KIRBY, Mary and Elizabeth. Julia Maitland; or, Pride Goes Before a Fall. London: Griffith and Farran,
1857.
Octavo. 98, 16 [publisher’s catalogue] pp. With four hand-colored plates by John Absolon and
N. Jackson Jr.
Original blue cloth stamped in gilt. Binding is very
clean and attractive. Pale yellow endpapers. Publisher’s
ticket and contemporary pencil ownership signature (Mary
Luttrell) to front pastedown. One plate loose, laid in at
original position. A very good, bright copy of an
uncommon didactic novels for young women.
$600
First edition.
This didactic novel about the value of education for
young women tells the story of Julia, a spoiled heiress
whose delusions of grandeur lead her away from her
studies. After her aunt places her with a family to work as a
governess, an experience Julia hates, she returns home and
focuses on her education. She begins to help her friend
Matilda in teaching children and imbuing them with a
respect for education and moderation.
Elizabeth Kirby (1823 – 1873) and Mary Kirby (later
Gregg, 1817 – 1893) were children’s book authors and
science writers. Mary’s most important work was the Flora
of Leicestershire (1848), which she wrote with naturalist
Andrew Bloxam and her sister. The first edition, which was
published with every other page left blank, asked readers to
fill in additional botanical information. The 1850 edition
compiled these contributions for a total of over nine
hundred species. Together, the sisters published popular
science texts on botany, entomology, marine biology, and
more over the course of twenty-five years.
OCLC records five copies in the UK (BL, National
Library of Scotland, Cambridge, V&A, University of
Newcastle) and three in North America (U Toronto,
Memorial University of Newfoundland, U Florida).
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Survey of Historical Women Authors, Political Leaders, and Intellectuals
16. KNAPP, Samuel L. Female Biography: Containing Notices of Distinguished Women, in Different Ages
and Nations. Philadelphia: Published by Leary & Getz, [n.d., ca. 1830-1835?].
Octavo. 501, [3], [48, ads] pp. Twelve hand-colored plates (including frontispiece) of
important historical women.
Original calf stamped in blind with gilt spine. Some edgewear and some cracking to joints.
Marbled edges. Chipping to endpapers. Some dustsoiling. A good copy of an uncommon book.
$300
We could not establish priority between the present edition and the Thomas Wardle (also
Philadelphia) edition published in 1833. All editions are uncommon.
Survey of historical women including Anne Bradstreet, Martha Washington, Esther Burr,
Mary Wortley Montague, Susanna Rowson (author of Charlotte Temple), and Madame de Staël.
Samuel Lorenzo Knapp (1783 - 1838) was an American lawyer, politician, author, and
newspaper editor. He commanded a regiment of militia on the coast defenses during the War of 1812
and served as a representative in the Massachusetts legislature between 1812 and 1816. Knapp began
his newspaper career editing the Boston Gazette and the Boston Monthly Magazine in 1824, then started
his own periodical, the National Republican, in 1826. Some of his other works include The Polish Chiefs:
An Historical Romance (1832), The Bachelors and Other Tales (1836), and Tales of the Garden of Kosciuszcko.
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Houseplant Care Guide for Victorian Women
With a Lovely Hand-Colored Lithograph Frontispiece
18. MALING, [Elizabeth Anne.] In-door Plants and How to Grow Them, for the Drawing-Room, Balcony,
and Greenhouse… London: Smith, Elder, & Co., 1861.
Octavo. viii, 150, 2 [publisher’s ads] pp. With an attractive hand-colored lithograph
frontispiece. It may have been the work of Noel Humphreys, who supplied frontispieces for several
of Maling’s other books.
Publisher’s green cloth stamped in gilt with design of plants in a window. Light edgewear.
Pale yellow endpapers. Lacking front endpapers. Some toning to title-page. A very good copy of an
uncommon book written for middle-class Victorian women at a time when the concept of the
“houseplant” was still emerging in Britain.
$650
First edition of Elizabeth Anne Maling’s (1829 – 1866) first work on houseplants. It was a
staple of the Victorian “cactus craze,” during which cacti and other succulents gained popularity as
houseplants and began to appear in British art and poetry.
Elizabeth Anne Maling (1829 – 1866) authored almost a dozen books on home gardening,
flower arranging, and birdkeeping, as well as novels. Her books include Song-birds, and How to Keep
Them; the novel Cragstone Cottage; and Birds and Flowers, a gardening guide for children published by
Emily Faithfull’s Victoria Press. Maling was also distantly related to Charles Darwin: before Maling’s
father married her mother, he had been married to Harriet Darwin, Charles Darwin’s sister.
Wells, Lindsay. “The Victorian Cactus Craze? Succulents in Nineteenth-Century Poetry.” Baylor
University Armstrong Browning Library webpage (February 27, 2019).
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Letters on Abolition, Education, and Quakerism
Exchanged Between Two Rhode Island Women, 1740-1779
19. OSBORN, Sarah and Susanna Anthony. Familiar Letters…Newport R.I.: Printed at the Office of the
Newport Mercury, 1807.
Twelvemo. 170 pp.
Contemporary sheep with gilt spine label. Some chipping and rubbing to sheep. Joints
somewhat fragile. Largely a clean copy aside from some light occasional foxing. Two ink ownership
signatures, one dated 1829 and one dated 1875, to front flyleaf. A very good, internally clean copy of
this uncommon collection of letters.
$750
First edition.
A collection of correspondence exchanged between two close friends, Sarah Osborn and
Susanna Anthony, between 1740 and 1779. Osborn and Anthony were both devout
Congregationalists — Anthony, in fact, broke with her parents’ Quaker faith to join Osborn in the
Congregationalist church. The two friends were also both teachers and abolitionists: the present
collection includes Osborn’s accounts of her experience teaching classes to the Black population in
Newport, as well as letters exchanged between Anthony and the abolitionists Rev. Samuel Hopkins.
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Elizabeth Palmer Peabody’s First Book
20. [PEABODY, Elizabeth, translator.] [GÉRANDO, Joseph-Marie.] The Visitor of the Poor; Translated
from the French of the Baron Degerando, by a Lady of Boston. With an Introduction by Joseph
Tuckerman. Boston: Hilliard, Gray, Little, and Wilkins, 1832.
Twelvemo. xxxii, [4], 211 pp.
Publisher’s blue-green cloth with paper spine label. Spine
sunned, some soiling to cloth. Edges untrimmed. Contemporary
bookplate of the Library of the Newton Theological Institution to
front pastedown. Foxing to endpapers and first two gatherings. A
very good copy.
$950
First edition in English. We could not locate any
previously published books by Peabody in the sources available
to us; this appears to be her first published book.
Joseph-Marie, Baron de Gérando (1772 – 1842) was a
philosopher and philanthropist who founded schools, hospitals,
and charitable institutions and wrote prolifically on those efforts.
He influenced figures like Henry David Thoreau, Margaret Fuller,
and Ralph Waldo Emerson.
Elizabeth Palmer Peabody (1804 – 1894) was an
educational reformer, Transcendentalist, printer and bookseller,
and a leading advocate for the kindergarten in the United States
at the time. In 1860, she opened the first English-language
kindergarten in the United States, which was located in Boston.
Peabody and her sister, Mary Peabody Mann, authored Moral
Culture of Infancy and Kindergarten Guide (1863), the first book on
the kindergarten published in the United States. As a bookseller,
Peabody operated her West Street Bookstore in Boston for over a
decade. The bookstore was home to discussions organized by
Margaret Fuller and attended by women’s rights activists like
Caroline Sturgis and Maria White Lowell. Nathaniel Hawthorne
had been a childhood friend of Peabody’s and, in the backroom of
her bookshop, she printed and published several of Hawthorne’s
works in addition to the works of other writers. She was also a
pupil of Ralph Waldo Emerson and went on to become a
founding member of the Transcendental Club and a manager of
The Dial, the foremost Transcendentalist publication.
American Imprints 12589.
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Career Opportunities for Women
By a Journalist Who Helped Free Mary Todd Lincoln from a Psychiatric Institution
21. RAYNE, M[artha] L[ouise]. What Can a Woman Do; or, Her Position in the Business and Literary
World. Detroit: F.B. Dickerson & Co., 1885.
Large octavo. With eighteen plates (including frontisportrait of Rayne) printed in blue;
illustrated title-page printed in blue; and headpieces, tailpieces, and decorative initials throughout.
Original maroon cloth stamped in black with floral border and title in gilt. Cloth of front
cover faded. Some edgewear. All edges gilt. Floral endpapers. Hinges neatly reinforced with black
cloth between endpapers. Very fresh throughout. A very good, clean, and tight copy.
$350
First edition, second printing. First printed in 1884.
A review of the areas of employment open to women, supplemented with examples of
women’s prose and poetry to illustrate women’s literary achievements. Possible areas of
employment listed in the book include journalism, law, medicine, government and politics, printing,
dressmaking, farming, and more.
Martha Louise Rayne (1836 – 1911) was one of the earliest woman journalists in the United
States. She wrote for and edited multiple Chicago newspapers, including the Chicago Tribune, and the
culture magazine Fashion, Music and Home Reading; she also serialized short stories in the Detroit Free
Press and the Los Angeles Herald. Rayne gained recognition by reporting on the weddings of Frederick
Grant, son of Ulysses S. Grant, and Union general Philip Sheridan, which allowed her to secure an
interview with Mary Todd Lincoln. At the time, Lincoln was confined to a psychiatric institution, and
the piece Rayne wrote on Lincoln led to her release from the institution. In 1886, Rayne established
the first women’s journalism school in the United States, and, four years later, became a founding
member and first vice president of the Michigan Woman’s Press Association.
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A Near-Fine Set of Popular Cookbooks by “Olive Green,” a.k.a. Myrtle Reed,
Novelist, Journalist, and Women’s Rights Advocate
22. [REED, Myrtle.] [GREEN, Olive, pseud.] Putnam’s Homemaker Series. [10 volumes:] What to Have
for Breakfast, Everyday Luncheons, One Thousand Simple Soups, How to Cook Shell-Fish, How to Cook Fish,
How to Cook Meat and Poultry, How to Cook Vegetables; One Thousand Salads, Everyday Desserts, [and]
Everyday Dinners. New York: G.P. Putnam’s Sons, The Knickerbocker Press, 1905-1911.
Ten volumes, 16mo. Various pp. Reed used the pseudonym “Olive Green” for her cookbooks.
Uniform blue gingham with color-printed paper labels to front covers and spines. Top edges
gilt. First six volumes are in the original printed dustjackets (four complete, one with jacket rear
panel missing, one with parts of spine missing). A clean, near-fine set with jackets as described.
$1,500
Volumes three through six are first editions, the rest are early reprints.
Myrtle Reed (1874 – 1911) was an author and journalist
whose prolific output included short stories, poems, an
autobiography, and seventeen novels. Reed’s writing appeared in
magazines Bookman, Munsey’s, Harper’s Bazaar, Cosmopolitan, The
Critic, and others. Reed’s most popular novels were Lavender and
Old Lace (1902) and A Weaver of Dreams (1911), both of which were
adapted into films. Reed was the daughter of Elizabeth Reed (1842
– 1915), a scholar and author whose university textbooks on South
and Southwest Asian history and culture were the only works by a
woman accepted by the Philosophical Society of Great Britain.
Elizabeth Reed was also the chairman of the Woman’s Congress of
Philology and served as the president of the Illinois Women’s Press
Association from 1894 to 1896.
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On Women’s Employment, by a Prolific Journalist and Novelist,
Near-Fine in a Margaret Armstrong Binding
23. REED, Myrtle. A Woman’s Career. The Exactions and the Obstacles. New York: G.P. Putnam’s Sons,
the Knickerbocker Press, 1914.
Octavo. 57 pp. Title-page in red and black.
Attractively bound by Margaret Armstrong in lavender
straight-grained cloth, titled in gilt, with gilt design of a
woman sitting by a window. Some fading to cloth. Top edge
gilt. With parts of the original dust jacket (back panel and one
of the interior flaps) laid in at end of book. Contemporary ink
reader’s notes to terminal blanks. A bright, near-fine copy of a
book on women’s employment opportunities.
$275
First edition. The publisher’s preface notes that the
present work was published posthumously from a manuscript
found in the author’s papers.
Myrtle Reed (1874 – 1911) was an author and journalist
who published seventeen novels, plus a series of cookbooks
under the pseudonym Olive Green, short stories, poems, and
an autobiography.
Margaret Neilson Armstrong (1867 – 1944) was an
important twentieth-century book designer whose striking Art
Nouveau bindings appeared on books by Frances Hodgson
Burnett, Charles Dickens, Paul Laurence Dunbar, and Robert
Louis Stevenson, and on other titles by Myrtle Reed.
Armstrong also wrote and illustrated the first comprehensive
guide to wildflowers of the American west, Field Book of
Western Wild Flowers (1915). Armstrong wrote three critically
acclaimed mystery novels and two biographies, one of Fanny
Kemble (1938) and one of Edward John Trelawny (1940).
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A Foreign Woman’s Memoir of the American Revolution
24. RIEDESEL, [Friederike Charlotte Luise]. Letters and Memoirs Relating to the War of American
Independence, and the Capture of the German Troops at Saratoga…Translated from the Original German.
New York: G. & C. Carvill, 1827.
Twelvemo. 323 pp.
Late nineteenth century half brown leather over marbled paper boards. Gilt spine. Light wear
to joints and edges. Edges untrimmed. Marbled endpapers with armorial bookplate (E. Turner) to
front pastedown. Some foxing. A very good, tight copy.
$850
First edition in English. Translated from the German of 1800.
Frederike Charlotte Luise, Baroness of Riedesel (1746 – 1808) traveled to America from
Germany in 1777 to join her husband, who was the commander of the Hessian army — about 30,000
German soldiers hired by the British to fight on their side during the American War of Independence
— all the way up until the defeat of the British and German forces at Saratoga. Frederike returned to
Germany in 1783 and wrote this account of her life in America and her experiences during the war,
including her care of injured soldiers and her help preparing food for the army. The present work is a
valuable record of a foreign woman’s role in the War of Independence that centers not around the
logistics of battle but around the human experiences that ran beneath the surface of the conflict.
Howe R-284.
Brown, Marvin L. “Baroness on the Battlefield.” American Heritage, vol. 16, no. 1 (1964), pp. 64-79.
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Scarce Social History for Mothers
25. SARGEANT, Charlotte Eliza. A Book for Mothers; or, Biographic Sketches of the Mothers of Great and
Good Men. London: H.G. Collins…1850.
Twelvemo. 144 pp. With an engraved frontispiece of the birthplace of William Cowper.
Dark blue stamped in blind and in gilt. Slight wear to head of spine. Otherwise binding is
very attractive and clean. Pale yellow endpapers. Ink ownership stamps to front endpapers and top
margin of title-page (J.P. Barrett). Light toning. A very good, tight copy of a scarce social history.
$650
First edition.
With descriptions of twenty women including Jemima Fourdrinier, mother of John Henry
Newman; Sarah Taunton, mother of Isaac Watts; and Anne Donne, mother of Thomas Cowper. The
descriptions are didactic and highlight the virtues of these women (mostly humility, kindness, and
religious piety) and their teaching and nurturing of their famous sons.
We could not locate much information on Charlotte Eliza Sargeant (d. 1852). She was a
Quaker author whose only other published book seems to be Self Reliance: A Book for Young Men,
Being Brief Biographic Sketches of Men Who Have Risen to Independence and Usefulness (1852). Sargeant
was the sister of Anne Maria Sargeant (1809/10 – 1852), who published poetry and contributed to the
Chambers’ Journal and The Belle Assemblée, and Emma Sargeant (d. 1835), whose poem “The
Motherless” is published posthumously at the end of the present work.
OCLC records only five physical copies, four in the UK (BL, Cambridge, Oxford, National
Library of Scotland), and one at the University of Illinois.
A Descriptive Catalogue of Friends’ Books. London: Joseph Smith, 1867. p. 879.
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Twenty-Eight Radical Essays on Feminism,
Featuring Charlotte Perkins Gilman, Havelock Ellis, Margaret Mead, and More
26. SCHMALHAUSEN, Samuel D. and V.F. Calverton. Woman’s Coming of Age: A Symposium. New
York: Horace Liveright, Inc., [1931].
Octavo. xx, 569 pp.
Publisher’s reddish-brown cloth titled in gilt. A clean, bright, near-fine copy in the very good
original dust jacket.
$400
First edition of this self-proclaimed “first definitive appraisal of woman in relation to the
modern world,” “the most complete, the most radical knowledge on the subject of woman,” (from
the dust jacket).
The twenty-eight essays in this collection are organized in four sections. The first, “Woman
Through the Ages,” includes essays like “Man-Made Illusions About Woman” by Alice Beal Parsons
and “Parasitism and Civilized Vice” by Charlotte Perkins Gilman. “Psychology and Pathology of the
Sexes” includes “Woman’s Sexual Nature” by Havelock Ellis and “The Psychopathology of
Prostitution”; and section three, “The New Woman” includes “The Poetry and Prose of Pregnancy,”
“Woman as Artist and Thinker” by Rebecca West. The book concludes with the section “Problems
and Prospects,” which features “Are Women Monogamous?” by V.F. Calverton, “The Emancipation
of Woman in the Orient” by Pu Er-Ton, “The Great Transformation in Russia” by Lydia Nadejena,
and “Women in the Class Struggle” by R. Palme Dutt.
Samuel D. Schmalhausen (b. 1890) and George Goetz, pseud. Victor Francis Calverton (1900 –
1940) were writers and editors who founded Modern Quarterly (1923 – 1940), later the Modern
Monthly, a Marxist periodical that featured articles on science and medicine, politics, literary
criticism, and Black liberation.
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Poems Inspired by the Uncle Remus Stories
With Twelve Portraits of Free Black People
27. [SLAVERY.] WEEDEN, [Maria] Howard. “Bandanna Ballads by Miss Howard Weeden.” [from:]
[The Ladies’ Home Journal, vol. 17, no. 5. Philadelphia: Curtis Publishing Company, April 1900.]
Single sheet (11¼” x 16”) removed from an issue of the Ladies’ Home Journal. With eight short
poems and twelve vignettes of free Black men, women, and children. Text printed in two columns
with floral borders. Verso printed with an article from
the Journal.
Buff paper sheet. Light creasing to one edge. A
near-fine copy.
$850
Poems and drawings reprinted in this large
format from Maria Howard Weeden’s book Bandanna
Ballads (Doubleday, Page & Co., 1900).
Weeden (1846 – 1905) was an Alabama poet
and artist who specialized in depicting Black people
of the period. In the illustrations in the present item,
Weeden avoided the cartoonish caricatures of Black
people that so many white artists leaned on, though
the poetry assumes the voice of free Black people
reminiscing fondly about their enslavement on
plantations. One poem, titled “Homesick,” portrays a
Black person longing for a return to plantation
slavery. It reads, “I long to see dat Easy World /
Where no one’s in a flurry: / An’ where, when it
comes time to die, / Dis [n—er] needn’t hurry!”
Most of the poems also employ this caricature of Black Southern dialect reminiscent of Joel
Chandler Harris’ Uncle Remus figure. In fact, Harris provides an introductory paragraph for this
item in which he praises Weeden for depicting the nobility of Black people under slavery, in
comparison with their supposedly fallen character as free people. He writes, “Whatever the negroes
are now, whatever they may become in the cold-storage conditions of our commercial environment,
these portraits present unimpeachable evidence of what they were…Here are to be found the
courtesy, the refinement, the dignity, the touch of condescension which the old-time negroes caught
from their masters and mistresses.”
We could not locate any complete copies of the present issue of the Ladies’ Home Journal (April
1900) on OCLC. There are a few copies of collected Rudyard Kipling poems excised from the issue,
but no copies that contain the “Bandanna Ballads” article.
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De Stael’s Most Important Piece of Literary Criticism,
Introducing German Romanticism to French Audiences
28. STAEL-HOLSTEIN, [Germaine], Madame de. De l’Allemagne…A Paris: Chez J. Paschoud…et a
Genève: Chez le meme, 1814.
Three volumes, twelvemo. xxi, [3], 338; [4], 371,
[3]; [4], 383 pp.
Contemporary marbled boards, paper
manuscript labels on spines. Joints, spine ends rubbed,
a little light foxing. Former owner's light pencil
drawing on back free endpaper of Volume II. A very
good set, complete with the half-titles.
$450
Third edition and second published edition.
The first edition of 1810 was seized before publication
by Napoleonic authorities, who were insulted by de
Stael’s championship of another culture, and only
five copies are known to survive. The first published
edition appeared in 1813.
In 1800, Madame de Stael (1766-1817) published De la littérature considérée dans ses rapports
avec les institutions sociales. In it, she attempts to show the influence of religion, manners, and laws on
literature, and of literature on religion, manners, and laws. She reviews the literature of previous
ages and of various countries to show that literature reflects the society and thought of its day, and in
turn the best literature influences the progress of humanity. A decade later, she produced the present
work, which built upon the ideas in her earlier book. It introduced German Romanticism to French
audiences and did much to influence the direction of French literature. Wellek in his History of
Modern Criticism discusses the book at length, emphasizing the superiority of this to her earlier
work: “De l’Allemagne is completely continuous with De la Littérature. But she had greatly improved
as a literary critic, especially in analyzing and characterizing individual works of art…
De l’Allemagne contributed importantly to that ‘world literature’ which Goethe envisaged later as a
synthesis of the European spirit…” (See Wellek, Volume II, pp. 224-231).
See Longchamp, L'Œuvre imprimée de de Mme Germaine de Staël, 91.
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Needlework Manual with Six Large Folding Patterns
By the Innovator of the Dime Novel Genre
29. STEPHENS, Ann S. The Ladies’ Complete Guide to Crochet, Fancy Knitting, and Needlework.
Containing a complete Dictionary of the technical terms and characters used in descriptions of
Crochet and Fancy Knitting Patterns… New York: Garrett & Co., [1854].
7¾ in. x 5 in. 117, [2, ads] pp. With six large folding patterns printed on color paper and a few
text diagrams of needlework techniques.
Publisher’s blue cloth titled in gilt. Some edgewear. Ink
ownership inscription to front flyleaf, dated 1955: “Mary D.
Kramar. Found on a wonderful trip to Pittsburgh, with Sara
Thelma Aliquippa.” Another pencil ownership signature to the
same flyleaf: Margaret Class, wife of John Class, a well-known
southern California book collector and Zamorano Club member,
dated 1998.
Some creasing and toning to patterns (mostly at edges of leaves),
one loose and laid-in at original position. Some dustsoiling and
offsetting. A very good copy of a fragile and uncommon book.
$375
First edition of this thorough guide to needlework.
Ann Sophia Winterbotham Stephens (1810 – 1886) was a
prolific novelist and journalist. Stephens served on the editorial
staff of periodicals including the Ladies’ Companion, Graham’s
Magazine, Frank Leslie’s Ladies Gazette of Fashion, and Mrs. Stephens’
Illustrated New Monthly, the last of which was published by her
husband and later merged with Peterson’s Magazine. She
contributed to numerous other periodicals including the New York
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Express and Sunday Morning News. Her novels and short stories were praised by Edgar Allan Poe,
who wrote that Stephens had “a quick appreciation of the picturesque, and is not unskillful in
delineations of character…Her style is what the critics usually term ‘powerful,’ but lacks real power
through its verboseness and floridity…her faults… belong to the effervescence of high
talent,” (quoted in the ANB). Stephens is also considered the innovator of the dime novel genre: in
1860, Irwin P. Beadle began a series of dime novels with Stephen’s Malaeska, a novel previously
serialized in the Ladies’ Companion in 1839.
Stephens also dabbled in politics and was friends with figures like Mirabeau B. Lamar,
president of the republic of Texas, and President James Buchanan. In 1861, she reported on an
assassination plot on Abraham Lincoln’s life, but was not heeded.
American National Biography.

Correspondence Course by the Woman Artisan Who Revived American Handweaving,
Profusely Illustrated with Weaving Designs
30. [TEXTILES.] ATWATER, Mary M[eigs]. The Shuttle Craft Guild Recipe Book. Basin, Montana: Mary
M. Atwater, [1932-1936].
Quarto. [132] pp. Series of printed correspondence lectures profusely illustrated throughout
with dozens of pattern designs and diagrams.
Black pebbled cloth two-ring binder with paper
label. Label chipped. Contemporary pencil ownership
signature of Marilyn Beach (b. 1922) to front pastedown.
Very clean throughout aside from toning to first and last
leaves. A very good item.
$750
Mary Meigs Atwater (1878 – 1956) was an
important Montana textile artist who revived the craft of
handweaving in the United States. She studied painting in
Paris and drawing at the Chicago Art Institute School of
Design. After experimenting with weaving and
purchasing looms for her home workshop in Basin,
Montana, Atwater traveled to museums in Boston, New
York, and Philadelphia to seek out the designs that she
would later revive.
Atwater formed the Shuttle-Craft Guild in Basin, Montana prior to World War I, through
which she taught weaving classes to local women and developed correspondence courses. The
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present work includes her designs for the double weave and the Bronson weave, which were both
revived by Atwater’s work.

Marilyn Beach Bishop was a weaving and culinary enthusiast whose own textile designs
were very inspired by Atwater’s work. In 1956, she married William Bishop (b. 1922), whose family
owned and operated Pendleton Woolen Mills. She lived in Portland, Oregon.

Biehl, Betty Atwater. Tribute to Mary M. Atwater (1973).
Reiter, Mary Jo. Weaving a Life: The Story of Mary Meigs Atwater (1992).
Also see the Mary Meigs Atwater Weaving Guild’s biography of Atwater (website).
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With Over Fifty Textile and Weaving Samples
And an Original Weaving Design Manuscript
31. [TEXTILES.] [PAYTON, Dorothy and Curtis.] Terrace Textures. Thread Horizons Unlimited for
Handweavers. [Weaving instruction and pattern book.] Portland, Oregon: Terrace Yarn Shop, 1949.
8½ in. x 11 in. [30] pp. With twenty textile samples including linen, cotton, and wool. Also
with two full-page charts. Disbound, as issued.
[together with:]
[BEACH, Marilyn.] [Original weaving manuscript with samples.] [Portland, Oregon: ca. 1940-1947.]
8 in. x 10½ in. [50] pp. With thirty-one original
weaving samples. Pencil manuscript text on graph paper.
All enclosed in a contemporary blue cloth threering binder (9½” x 11½”) from the library of Marilyn Beach
Bishop (b. 1922). Some discoloration to cloth. Toning to
graph paper. Very good.
$750
The Terrace Yarn Shop issued the Terrace Textures
guidebooks beginning in 1949. OCLC records two similar
titles, a 1957 issue at the Smithsonian and an undated
issue at San Francisco State, and a series of issues (1949 –
1954) at Surrey Public Library in BC, Canada.
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The shop was founded in Portland, Oregon near the end of World War II by Dorothy Payton
(1908 – 1998) and Curtis Payton (1906 – 1983). Their large shop sold thousands of fabrics, yarns,
design books, manuals, and looms. Dorothy Payton developed and sold their own small loom that
was sized to fit into apartments, schools, and other small spaces, and could be used to create smaller
pieces like afghans and small rugs.

The manuscript and samples by Marilyn Beach Bishop were influenced by Mary Meigs
Atwater (1878 – 1956), who revived handweaving in the United States beginning in the 1920s. Bishop
had taken a correspondence course by Atwater. Bishop was also a culinary and weaving enthusiast
who, in 1956, married William Bishop (b. 1922), whose family owned and operated Pendleton
Woolen Mills.
“Weaving a Spell.” The Oregonian, Oct. 10, 1964.
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“Every Gentleman Will Agree with Me That Ladies Really Are Very Aggravating,”
An Unusual Bibliography and Guide to Book Cataloguing
32. [THOMAS, Ralph, compiler.] Aggravating Ladies. Being a list of works published under the
pseudonym of “a Lady,” with preliminary suggestions on the art of describing books
bibliographically. By Olphar Hamst [pseud]. London: Bernard Quaritch, 1880.
Octavo. 58 pp.
Original cream-colored paper boards, neatly rebacked, with modern paper spine label.
Dampstaining to boards. Toning to endpapers. Very clean inside. A very good copy.
$400
First edition.
“After a perusal of my list I think every gentleman will agree with me that Ladies really are
very aggravating. It would be curious to hear the exclamation of any lady who has written as ‘A
lady,’ upon looking it over. She would probably exclaim that when she wrote as ‘A lady,’ she thought
she was the only one, at all events one of the first…[T]hough these ladies do not like placing their
names on their books, yet there is little desire to disguise the authorship, and enquiries are generally
soon satisfied if a work has attained any success. They like to see themselves in print, so long as there
is no infringement of the patent of modesty,” (p. 7).
The list of works makes up only twelve pages of the book, while the rest is dedicated to how
to describe a book, catalogue, and identify the authors of anonymous publications, as well as
conventions in formatting bibliography entries.
Ralph Thomas compiled the present work from the list of anonymous women authors he
could not identify while compiling his Handbook of Fictious Names of Authors of the Nineteenth Century
(1868). The present bibliography is also limited to nineteenth-century authors.
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Botany for Young Women with Eleven Plates,
By a Women’s Educational Pioneer and a Contemporary of Marcet and Edgeworth
33. WAKEFIELD, Priscilla. An Introduction to Botany, in a Series of Familiar Letters. With Illustrative
Engravings. Dublin: Printed by Thomas Burnside, 1796.
Twelvemo. 186 pp. With eleven engraved plates and a fold-out table listing botanical classes
according to Linnaean taxonomy.
Contemporary brown tree calf. Spine ruled in gilt with red morocco label. Joints somewhat
tender, as usual, with some chipping to head and tail of spine. Contemporary ink ownership
signature to front flyleaf. Some foxing, as usual. A very good copy of an important botany textbook
for young women.
$850
First Dublin edition, second overall. The first edition was
published in London in 1794.
The lessons in An Introduction to Botany are staged as
conversations between two sisters, Felicia and Constance. In the
preface, the author explains that she wrote the present work to
introduce young women to botany, since many young women at the
time were not permitted to study Latin and were thus unable to
read earlier botany texts.
Priscilla Wakefield, née Bell (1751 - 1832) was the author of
introductory science texts on botany and entomology, moral fiction
for children, and travel literature. Along with Jane Marcet and Maria
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Edgeworth, Wakefield was a pioneer of educational writing for young women, and she valued a
well-rounded education for children that included topics from politics and trade to natural history to
decorative art. Her most popular works were her series of travel books for children, beginning with
The Juvenile Travellers (1801), which reached nineteen editions by 1850. She was one of Darton and
Harvey’s major authors; eleven of her juvenile works were published by them (Dartons, p. 279). As a
philanthropist, Wakefield’s projects included establishing a pension fund and a savings bank for the
poor, as well as paying expenses for and providing supplies to midwives.
Oxford DNB. The Dartons, G996.

One of the Leading Women’s Publications of the Early Twentieth Century,
Edited by Carrie Chapman Catt and Alice Stone Blackwell
34. The Woman Citizen. Formerly The Woman’s Journal. [14 issues, 1924-1925.]
Fourteen volumes, 9 in. x 11¾ in. 32 pp. each volume. Eight issues from 1924 (January 12,
January 26, February 23, March 8, June 14, June 28, August 9, December 13), one from 1925 (June 13),
and five monthly issues from 1926 (April, May, June, July, and September).
Printed paper wrappers, most in color, each with a black-and-white illustration of an art piece
by a woman (e.g., Portrait of Mrs. Nourse by Mary Beale). Light wear to wrappers, some creasing and
chipping. Contemporary ink ownership signatures (first name Damaris, surname illegible)to the
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covers of some issues. Minor toning and some dampstaining to a few albums. A very good set of this
early feminist magazine.
$750
The Woman Citizen was one of the most influential women’s publications of the early
twentieth century. Carrie Chapman Catt founded the periodical in 1917 by merging the suffrage
publications The Woman’s Journal (founded in 1870), The National Suffrage News, and Woman Voter. The
initial funding for the magazine was provided by Mrs. Frank Leslie and allowed the wide circulation
of The Woman Citizen: for example, every congressman was added to the mailing list free of charge.
The periodical ceased publication in 1931.

The Woman Citizen covered topics like politics, women’s history, arts and culture, prohibition,
universal suffrage internationally, and the growing presence of women in fields like athletics, law,
and government. Writers like Carrie Chapman Catt, Alice Stone Blackwell, Alice Hamilton, Margaret
Sanger, Cora Rigby, and Emily Newell Blair contributed their work to the periodical.
While these issues were published after the ratification of the Nineteenth Amendment,
certain articles still contemplate what women’s suffrage looks like in practice: “Does Your Vote
Count?” asks one piece in the January 26, 1924 issue, while another from June of 1924 contemplates
“The Democratic Riddle.”
Encyclopedia Brittanica.
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The Only Novel by Ann Yearsley, a Friend of Hannah More,
A Remarkably Clean and Fresh Copy
35. YEARSLEY, Ann. The Royal Captives: A Fragment from Secret History. Copied from an old
manuscript. Dublin: Printed by J. Stockdale, 1795.
Two volumes in one, twelvemo. 276 pp. Separate title-pages
for each volume. With half-title in volume one (not called for in
volume two).
Contemporary tree calf with red morocco spine label and gilt
seal stamped on spine. Two patches of calf on front cover rubbed.
Contemporary bookplate of an Alexander Warren to front pastedown.
Remarkably clean and bright internally. A very good, very fresh copy.
$950
First Dublin edition, first published in London earlier in the
same year. All editions of this book are uncommon. OCLC records
nine copies of the present edition (only five in the United States). This
is the author’s only novel.
Ann Yearsley, née Cromartie (bap. 1753 – d. 1806) was a poet,
playwright, and friend of Hannah More, Elizabeth Montagu, and
other prominent poets and thinkers of the day. When Yearsley and her
family were living in poverty, More organized, by subscription among
her literary and wealthy friends, the publication of a volume of
Yearsley’s poems. Poems, on Several Occasions was published in 1785
with a preface addressed to Elizabeth Montagu. The list of over a
thousand subscribers included Fanny Burney, Henry Dundas, Soame
Jenyns, Sir Joshua Reynolds, Anna Seward, Lady (Eglantine)
Wallace, Helen Maria Williams, and Horace Walpole. Two more
volumes of the book were published under More’s supervision. After
falling out with More in 1786, Yearsley involved herself with members
of the aristocracy in Bristol and the Irish peerage, and began writing in
opposition to the Bristol slave trade. She wrote Earl Goodwin: an
Historical Play, which was produced in Bristol and Bath in 1789 and
printed in 1791, and Stanzas of Woe (1790), poetry on topics of local
interests in Bristol. She published more poetry in Bristol newspapers
and ran a circulating library beginning in 1793.
In Reminiscences of Samuel Taylor Coleridge and Robert Southey (1847), J. Cottle opines that
Yearsley was a formidable thinker, referring to her alongside Coleridge, Southey, and Humphry
Davy as one of the “busy, the aspiring, and the intellectual spirits' who inhabited Bristol during the
1790s” (Cottle, xiii; quoted in Oxford DNB).
Raven and Forster, 1795:50; CBEL II, 698.
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